UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2199

A RESOLUTION honoring the Lexington Catholic High School Swimming and

1

2	Diving Team upon winning the 2018 KHSAA Combined Team Championship.
3	WHEREAS, on February 24, 2018, the Lexington Catholic High School took home
4	the KHSAA Swimming and Diving Combined Team Championship at the University of
5	Louisville's Ralph Wright Natatorium; and
6	WHEREAS, Lexington Catholic High School swimmers and divers took home
7	multiple individual honors, including second place in the 200-Yard Medley Relay with an
8	All-American automatic time; fourth place in the 200-Yard Freestyle; first place in the
9	200-Yard IM with an All-American automatic time; third place in the 50-Yard Freestyle
10	with an All-American automatic time; tenth place in the 50-Yard Freestyle; first place in
11	100-Yard Butterfly with an All-American automatic time; fourth, tenth, and eleventh
12	places in 100-Yard Freestyle; fourth place in 200-Yard Freestyle Relay; first place in 100-
13	Yard Backstroke with an All-American automatic time; second place in 400-Yard
14	Freestyle Relay; sixth place in 200-Yard Medley Relay; twelfth place in 100-Yard
15	Butterfly; eleventh place in 200-Yard Freestyle Relay; eleventh place in 400-Yard
16	Freestyle Relay; second place in One-Meter Diving with an All-American considered
17	score; and seventh, thirteenth, and sixteenth places in One-Meter Diving; and
18	WHEREAS, the diving points were crucial for the title, as the Lexington Catholic
19	divers were able to score 34 points, which clinched the state championship by 18 points;
20	and
21	WHEREAS, it is appropriate that Kentucky's state champions be honored for their
22	commitment to excellence and for the example they have set for future generations of
23	athletes in this Commonwealth; and
24	WHEREAS, in so doing, this body honors the Lexington Catholic Swimming and
25	Diving Team upon this extraordinary accomplishment, commends these young
26	competitors for their hard work and preparation, and acknowledges the leadership of
27	Coaches David Little and Jamie Palumbo for all they have done to prepare these student-

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2199

- 1 athletes to become state champions;
- 2 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 3 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 4 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 5 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby honor the
- 6 Lexington Catholic High School Swimming and Diving Team upon winning the 2018
- 7 KHSAA Combined Team Championship.
- Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 9 honor of the Lexington Catholic High School Swimming and Diving Team.
- **→** Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- copy of this Resolution to Representative Ruth Ann Palumbo for delivery.